501922386 05/16/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| Hans Stauss | 05/08/2012 |
| Shao-An Xue | 05/08/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | UCL Business PLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 97 Tottenham Court Road | |
| Internal Address: | The Network Building | |
| City: | London | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Postal Code: | W1T 4TP | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13498564 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)474-0448

 Phone:
 (312) 474-6300

 Email:
 mlaff@marshallip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Marshall, Gerstein & Borun LLP
Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive
Address Line 2: 6300 Willis Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 30699/46886

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mindy Laff

Total Attachments: 2

source=46886 Assignment#page1.tif source=46886 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028216 FRAME: 0573 OP \$40,00 13498564

ASSIGNMENT

Application No: 13/498,564 (U.S. National Phase initiated March 27, 2012)

Filed: September 29, 2010 (as PCT/GB2010/001820)

Title: T-CELL RECEPTOR CAPABLE OF RECOGNISING AN ANTIGEN FROM CYTOMEGALOVIRUS

For \$10.00 (Ten Dollars) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to UCL BUSINESS PLC, The Network Building, 97 Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 4TP, UNITED KINGDOM (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the above-identified application for letters patent of the United States, and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Application No: 13/498,564 (U.S. National Phase initiated March 27, 2012)

Filed: Septeml

September 29, 2010 (as PCT/GB2010/001820)

Title:

1)

T-CELL RECEPTOR CAPABLE OF RECOGNISING AN ANTIGEN FROM CYTOMEGALOVIRUS

WITNESS our hands this

つい day of

2012 .

61

Name: Hans

Witnesses:

WITNESS our hands this

gru day of

May

2012

2) Shore a die

Name: Shao-An Xue

Witnesses:

Acceptance of Assignment

We, the undersigned, UCL BUSINESS PLC, located at The Network Building, 97 Tottenham Court Road, LONDON, W1T 4TP, UNITED KINGDOM, do hereby declare that we accept from HANS STAUSS AND SHAO-AN XUE, the assignment of right, title and interest in respect of the intellectual property defined in the attached Assignment.

Assignee:

UCL BUSINESS PLC

Address:

The Network Building 97 Tottenham Court Road London, W1T 4TP United Kingdom

Signature:

Some Lave

Name:

Dr Anne Lane
Executive Director

Title:

UCL Business PLC

Date:

11/5/12

RECORDED: 05/16/2012